

No. 20-486

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATHANIEL OGLE,

Petitioner,

v.

OHIO CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
AFSCME LOCAL 11, AFL-CIO

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JUDITH E. RIVLIN
TEAGUE P. PATERSON
AFSCME
1625 L Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
202.775.5900

KELLY PHILIPPS
OCSEA
390 Worthington Road
Westerville, OH 43082
614.865.4700

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
(Counsel of Record)

LEON DAYAN
JACOB KARABELL
BREDHOFF & KAISER,
P.L.L.C.
805 15th Street N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
202.842.2600
rgriffin@bredhoff.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. THERE IS NO DISAGREEMENT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED BY THE PETITION	6
II. THE GOOD-FAITH DEFENSE IS FIRMLY GROUNDED IN THIS COURT'S ANALYSIS IN <i>LUGAR</i> AND <i>WYATT</i>	14
III. THE GOOD-FAITH DEFENSE IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S RETROACTIVITY CASES	22
IV. PRESENTING ONLY A NARROW ISSUE AS TO WHICH THE LOWER COURTS ARE IN AGREEMENT, THIS CASE IS NOT A SUITABLE VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERATION OF FURTHER QUESTIONS ABOUT THE ULTIMATE SCOPE OF THE GOOD-FAITH DEFENSE	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	1
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	22
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	16
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	23
<i>Birdsall v. Smith</i> , 122 N.W. 626 (Mich. 1909)	25
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	12
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	4
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	8, 26
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	18
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019)	10, 12, 19, 22
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	22
<i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass'n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020)	10, 12, 13, 14, 22
<i>Doby v. Decrescenzo</i> , 1996 WL 510095 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 171 F.3d 858 (3d Cir. 1999)	8

<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Doughty v. State Emps.’ Ass’n of N.H.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 7021600 (1st Cir. Nov. 30, 2020)	10, 19, 22
<i>Duncan v. Peck</i> , 844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Franklin v. Fox</i> , 2001 WL 114438 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2001)	8
<i>Goodman v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , 2013 WL 819867 (D. Nev. Mar. 5, 2013)	9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	15
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	9
<i>Hoffman v. Inslee</i> , 2016 WL 6126016 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 20, 2016)	9
<i>Hunsberger v. Wood</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 559 (W.D. Va. 2008), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, 11
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017)	9
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien & Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994)	8, 12

<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	11
<i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n</i> , 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020)	3, 10, 12, 22
<i>Lewis v. McCracken</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 702 (S.D. Ind. 2011)	8
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mattos v. AFSCME Council 3</i> , 2020 WL 2027365 (D. Md. Apr. 27, 2020)	10
<i>Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 942 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	21
<i>Nemo v. City of Portland</i> , 910 F. Supp. 491 (D. Or. 1995)	9
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996)	8, 18, 25
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	23, 24, 26
<i>Robinson v. San Bernardino Police Dep’t</i> , 992 F. Supp. 1198 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	9
<i>Strickland v. Greene & Cooper, LLP</i> , 2013 WL 12061876 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 29, 2013)	9
<i>Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attorneys P.C.</i> , 76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001</i> , 955 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2020)	10, 22

<i>Winner v. Rauner</i> , 2016 WL 7374258 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2016)	9
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993)	7, 26
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4117.09(C).....	1
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	14
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	12
